

No. 10-1491

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

ESTHER KIOBEL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF  
HER LATE HUSBAND, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF GERMAN  
CHAMBERS OF INDUSTRY AND COMMERCE,  
FEDERATION OF GERMAN INDUSTRIES,  
CBI, CONFEDERATION OF SWEDISH  
ENTERPRISE, ECONOMIESUISSE, AND  
INTERNATIONAL CHAMBERS OF COMMERCE  
GERMANY, NETHERLANDS, SWITZERLAND,  
AND UNITED KINGDOM AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS

---

PETER J. ESSER  
General Counsel  
*Representative of*  
*German Industry*  
*and Trade*  
1776 I Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 659-4777

ALAN E. UNTEREINER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK T. STANCIL  
MATTHEW M. MADDEN  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,*  
*Orseck, Untereiner &*  
*Sauber LLP*  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500  
auntereiner@robbinsrussell.com

*Counsel for Amici*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Experience Of Other Nations, Including Those In Europe, Demonstrates That International Law Contains No Universal Norm Of Corporate Liability .....	6
II. Corporate Liability For Law-Of- Nations Torts Would Stifle Foreign Corporations' Investment In The United States And Overseas .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	16, 19
<i>Doe I v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010) .....	17
<i>In re Tesch &amp; Two Others (Zyklon B Case)</i> (Brit. Mil. Ct. 1946) .....	8
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	3, 7
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Prosecutor v. Musema</i> , Case No. ICTR-96-13-A, Judgment and Sentence (Jan. 27, 2000) .....	10
<i>Prosecutor v. Nahimana, Barayagwiza &amp; Ngeze</i> , Case No. ICTR-99-52-T, Judgment and Sentence (Dec. 3, 2003) .....	10
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 2011 WL 5041927, (9th Cir. Oct. 25, 2011) .....	16, 19, 23
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	i, 6, 7, 12, 22
<i>United States v. Flick</i> , 6 Trials of War Criminals 1187 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
<i>United States v. Krauch</i> , 8 Trials of War Criminals 1081 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Krupp,</i> 9 Trials of War Criminals 1327 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
<i>United States v. Smith,</i> 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820).....	7
 <b>Treaties and Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	i, 1
Charter of the International Military Tribunal for the Far East, Jan. 19, 1946, as amended Apr. 26, 1946, T.I.A.S. No. 1589 .....	9
Charter of the International Military Tribunal, Aug. 8, 1945, 59 Stat. 1544, 82 U.N.T.S. 279.....	8
Corporate Manslaughter and Corporate Homicide Act, 2007, c. 19 (U.K.).....	15
Council of Europe Criminal Law Convention on Corruption, <i>opened for signature</i> Jan. 27, 1999, E.T.S. No. 173, 38 I.L.M. 505.....	12
Inter-American Convention Against Corruption, Mar. 29, 1996, 35 I.L.M. 724 .....	12
Int'l Convention on Civil Liability for Oil Pollution Damage, adopted Nov. 29, 1969, 973 U.N.T.S. 3 .....	12
Rome Statute of the Int'l Criminal Court, adopted July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90, 37 I.L.M. 1002 (entered into force July 1, 2002) .....	10, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Cont'd

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statute of International Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, adopted May 25, 1993, S.C. Res. 827, U.N. Doc. S/RES/827, 32 I.L.M. 1159 .....	10
Statute of the International Tribunal of Rwanda, adopted Nov. 6, 1994, S.C. Res. 955, U.N. Doc. S/RES/955, 33 I.L.M. 1598.....	10
United Nations Convention Against Transnational Organized Crime Annex I, adopted Nov. 15, 2000, G.A. Res. 55/25, U.N. Doc. A/RES/55/25 (Jan. 8, 2001) .....	12
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Kai Ambos, <i>Article 25: Individual Criminal Responsibility</i> , in Commentary on the Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court (Otto Triffterer ed., 1999) .....	11
Anthony J. Bellia Jr. & Bradford R. Clark, <i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Law of Nations</i> , 78 U. Chi. L. Rev. 445 (2011).....	24
Jonathan A. Bush, The Prehistory of Corporations and Conspiracy in International Criminal Law: What Nuremberg Really Said, 109 Colum. L. Rev. 1094 (2009).....	9
Edward B. Diskant, Note, <i>Comparative Corporate Criminal Liability: Exploring the Uniquely American Doctrine Through Comparative Criminal Procedure</i> , 118 Yale L.J. 126 (2008) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Cont'd

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Globalized Corporate Prosecutions</i> , 97 Va. L. Rev. 1775 (2011).....	14, 15
Vivian C. Jones, Cong. Research Serv., U.S. Trade and Investment Relationship with Sub-Saharan Africa: The African Growth and Opportunity Act (2009).....	21
John H. Knox, <i>The Human Rights Council Endorses “Guiding Principles” for Corporations</i> , 15 Insights (American Soc. of Int'l Law), no. 21, Aug. 1, 2011.....	13
Letter from Maria Livanos Cattaui, Secretary General, International Chamber of Commerce to Romano Prodi, President, European Commission (Oct. 22, 2003) .....	19
OECD Guidelines for Multinational Enterprises (2011).....	21
Anita Ramasastry & Robert C. Thompson, <i>Commerce, Crime and Conflict: Legal Remedies for Private Sector Liability for Grave Breaches of International Law: A Survey of Sixteen Countries</i> (2006).....	15
René Reich-Graefe, <i>Changing Paradigms: The Liability of Corporate Groups in Germany</i> , 37 Conn. L. Rev. 785 (2005).....	15
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987).....	7, 11
John Gerard Ruggie, <i>Business and Human Rights: The Evolving International Agenda</i> , 101 Am. J. Int'l L. 819 (2007) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Per Saland, <i>International Criminal Principles</i> , in The International Criminal Court: The Making of the Rome Statute (Roy S. Lee ed., 1999).....	11
Alan O. Sykes, Corporate Liability for Extraterritorial Torts under the Alien Tort Statute and Beyond: An Economic Analysis (preliminary draft Jan. 11, 2012) .....	17, 18
U.N. General Assembly, Human Rights Council, <i>Report of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General on the Issue of Human Rights and Transnational Corporations and Other Business Enterprises</i> , John Ruggie: <i>Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights: Implementing the United Nations “Protect, Respect and Remedy” Framework</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/17/31 (Mar. 21, 2011).....	13
U.N. Econ. & Soc. Council, Comm. on Human Rights, Sub-Comm. on the Promotion & Protection of Human Rights, <i>Norms on the Responsibilities of Transnational Corporations and Other Business Enterprises With Regard To Human Rights</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/Sub.2/2003/12/Rev.2 (Aug. 26, 2003) .....	13
